

CNR No.:DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. 539/2021
STATE Vs. Saleem @ Imran & Anr.
FIR No. 336/2021
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

07.06.2024

(File is taken up today on an application seeking issuance of production warrants to the applicant/accused Saleem @ Imran S/o Sh. Aas Mohammad)

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for Applicant/accused Saleem @ Imran.

This is an application seeking issuance of production warrants to the applicant/accused Saleem @ Imran.

None has appeared on behalf of applicant/accused Saleem @ Imran despite repeated calls since morning.

Perusal of the file shows that production warrants against applicant/accused Saleem @ Imran has already been issued vide order dated 02.05.2024, so, there is no need to issue directions to issue production warrants once again.

In view of the same, afore-mentioned application becomes infructuous and disposed off, accordingly.

Be put up the file for the date already fixed i.e., on **20.07.2024.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
07.06.2024 ^(R)