

CNR No.:DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. 539/2021
STATE Vs. Saleem @ Imran & Anr.
FIR No. 336/2021
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 307/323/324/341/34

20.07.2024

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Karima produced from J/C.
Accused Saleem @ Imran is absent.
Ms. Geeta Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for accused Saleem @ Imran.
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy CLADC for accused Karima.
IO / ASI Ram Narayan in person.

Neither production warrants issued against accused Saleem @ Imran has been received nor he has been produced from J/C.

At this stage, an application for issuing production warrants against accused Saleem @ Imran has been moved wherein it is mentioned that he is presently lying in J/C in case bearing FIR No.580/2024 PS S P Badli.

In view of the above, let fresh production warrants be issued against accused Saleem @ Imran for NDOH.

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on 30.09.2024.

IO / ASI Ram Narayan be summoned afresh for NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
20.07.2024 (R)