

CNR No.:DLNT01-007897-2021
SC No. 539/2021
STATE Vs. Saleem @ Imran & Anr.
FIR No. 336/2021
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 307/323/324/341/34 IPC

01.10.2024

(File is taken up today on an application seeking release of FDR, filed on behalf of applicant/surety Ms. Jyoti)

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Ms. Geeta Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused ms. Jyoti (**Through VC**).
Surety / Applicant Ms. Jyoti in person.

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant /
accused for release of FDR.

It has been submitted by Applicant that she stood
surety of co-accused namely Karima in the present FIR case at
the time of furnishing the bail bond. It is therefore, prayed that
the present application may kindly be allowed.

Submissions Heard. Record Perused.

In view of the submissions made, let FDR
amounting to Rs.20,000/- be released to the applicant / surety
Ms. Jyoti as per rules against due acknowledgement.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
01.10.2024 ^(R)